NOTE 7: TAXES RECEIVABLE

The taxes receivable represents the past three years of uncollected current and delinquent
taxes. No allowance has been established for uncollectible taxes receivable.

The county treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the county for all
taxing authorities. Any material tax collections are distributed after the end of each month.

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien
on property on January 1 and may be paid in two installments. The first installment includes
one-half of the real estate taxes and all the special assessments and the second installment
is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first installment is due by March 1 and the second
installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount on property taxes is allowed if all taxes and
special assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes
delinquent and penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single
payment on or before February 15 and receive the discount on the property taxes.

NOTE 8: CAPITAL ASSETS

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2016:

Balance Balance
1-1-16 Increases Decreases 12-31-16

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets being depreciated:
  Buildings 242,206$   -$   -$   242,206$
  District Equipment 361,623   -   8,524   353,099
Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 603,829$   -$   8,524$   595,305$
  Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
   Buildings 48,912$   6,796$   -$   55,708$
   District Equipment 236,675   41,517   8,524   269,668
Total Accumulated Depreciation 285,587$   48,313$   8,524$   325,376$
Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 318,242$   (48,313)$   -$   269,929$

Depreciation expense was charged to conservation of natural resources.

15

CASS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTICT
Notes to the Financial Statements – Continued

NOTE 9: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflows of resources in the government wide financial statements consist of
amounts related to pensions outlined in more detail in Note 17.

NOTE 10: SALARIES PAYABLE

Salaries payable consists of amounts earned by employees prior to year-end, but paid
subsequent to year-end.

NOTE 11: PAYROLL LIABILITY

Payroll Liabilities consists of the amount of federal/state withholdings, vision and dental

[…]

are intended to fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included.
Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan
members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan
members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for
current plan members as of June 30, 2015. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability as of June 30, 2015.

Sensitivity of the Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the Employer's proportionate share of
the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 8 percent, as well as what the
Employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (7 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (9
percent) than the current rate:

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease (7%) Rate (8%) Increase (9%)
District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 274,761$   193,701$   125,404$

Pension plan fiduciary net position.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in a separately issued NDPERS financial report.

20

Original Final Variance with
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget

Revenues:
  Taxes 420,900$   420,900$   413,089$   (7,811)$
  Intergovernmental 42,450   42,450   65,773   23,323
  Charges for Services 154,080   154,080   244,560   90,480
  Interest 20   20   155   135
  Miscellaneous 850   850   5,571   4,721

Total Revenues 618,300$   618,300$   729,148$   110,848$

Expenditures:
Current:
  Payroll 334,300$   334,300$   316,218$   18,082$
  Cost of Goods Sold 90,600   90,600   104,708   (14,108)
  Information and Communication 62,300   62,300   52,313   9,987
  Contributions 19,440   19,440   13,833   5,607
  Maintenance and Repair 18,035   18,035   18,643   (608)
  Professional Fees 11,500   11,500   11,500   -
  Other 98,745   98,745   51,492   47,253

Total Expenditures 634,920$   634,920$   568,707$   66,213$

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (16,620)$   (16,620)$   160,441$   177,061$

Fund Balance - January 1 239,956$   239,956$   239,956   -$

Fund Balance - December 31 223,336$   223,336$   400,397$   177,061$

The accompanying required supplementary information notes are an integral part of this schedule.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

CASS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Fargo, North Dakota

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

21

CASS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Fargo, North Dakota

PENSION SCHEDULES
December 31, 2016

Schedule of Employer’s Share of Net Pension Liability
ND Public Employees Retirement System

Last 10 Fiscal Years*

2016 2015 2014
Employer’s proportion of the net pension liability
(asset) 0.019875% 0.014634% 0.015703%
Employer’s proportionate share of the net
  pension liability (asset) $   193,701 $   99,509  $   99,670
Employer’s covered-employee payroll $   200,291 $   130,372  $   132,272
Employer’s proportionate share of the net pension
  liability (asset) as a percentage of its covered-
  employee payroll 96.71% 76.33% 75.35%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
  total pension liability 70.46% 77.15% 77.70%

*Complete data for this schedule is not available prior to 2014.

Schedule of Employer Contributions

ND Public Employees Retirement System
Last 10 Fiscal Years*

2016 2015 2014
Statutorily required contribution $   14,261 $   9,282  $   9,418
Contributions in relation to the statutorily
  required contribution $   (14,261) $   (9,282)  $   (9,418)
Contribution deficiency (excess) $   - $   -  $   -
Employer’s covered-employee payroll $   200,291 $   130,372  $   132,272
Contributions as a percentage of covered
  employee payroll 7.12% 7.12% 7.12%

*Complete data for this schedule is not available prior to 2014.

22

CASS COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Fargo, North Dakota

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
December 31, 2016

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

 Budgetary Information:

 The soil district board adopts an “appropriated budget” on a basis consistent with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP) for the general
fund.

 The budget includes proposed expenditures and means of financing them.

 The soil conservation district, on or before the October meeting shall determine the

amount of taxes that shall be levied for member county purposes and shall levy all such
taxes in specific amounts.  NDCC 11-23-05

 Each budget is controlled by the operations coordinator at the revenue and expenditure